RESOLUTION NO. 1100

APPOINTING MR. KEVIN SCHASTEEN TO FILL THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF CITY COUNCILMEMBER KIRK WRIGHT WHO RESIGNED HIS POSITION AS WARD II CITY COUNCILMEMBER IN DECEMBER OF 2022.

WHEREAS, City Councilmember Kirk Wright resigned his position as City Councilmember in December, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Code requires that within 40 days of notification of resignation that the position of City Councilmember be filled; and

WHEREAS, the City Code outlines the procedure for filling vacant City Councilmember seats which includes the formation of a nominating committee consisting of Mayor Hampson, Council President Lawrence Dickinson, and Councilmember Dan Macek; and

WHEREAS, the Nominating Committee met and interviewed two potential candidates for this seat.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Mr. Kevin Schasteen is hereby recommended by the nominating committee to fill the unexpired term of Ward II City Councilmember Kirk Wright.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas this 2nd day of February, 2023, a majority being in favor thereof.

APPROVED AND SIGNED by the Mayor.

Nick Hampson, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk